State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES %“:: ";‘:"‘e" SG°"e’t';°’
Sturtevant Service Center athy Stepp, secretary
9531 Rayne Rd Telephone 262-884-2342
- Suite |V~ . .. FAX 262-884-2307 .. wisconsN .,
Sturtevant Wi 53177‘ TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT. OF HATURAL RESQUACES
August 25, 2015
Mr. Bill Scott
Gonzalez Saggio & Harlan LLP
111 E. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 1000
Milwaukee, WI 53202
SUBJECT: Contained Out Determination for the Former Express Cleaners located at 3941 N. Main Street, Racine,

Wisconsin BRRTS#: 02-52-547631

Dear Mr. Scott,

This letter is in response to your August 12, 2015, email requesting a contained out determination for contaminated concrete
from the former Express Cleaners located at 3941 N. Main Street, Racine, Wisconsin. In your email, you explained that
spillage of tetrachloroethylene occurred on the concrete floor and the owner has determined that the concrete floor contains a
F002 hazardous waste due to the spillage of the tetrachloroethylene.

Under s. NR 661.03(6)(b) Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC), the department can determine after considering the extent
of contamination in the debris (i.e., the concrete floor) whether the debris remains contaminated with hazardous waste.

Information presented in your email states the highest concentration of tetrachloroethylene found in the concrete floor was
0.084 mg/kg. The department does not have specific standards for determining when debris no longer contains a listed
hazardous waste, but on a case-by-case basis, makes a decision based on the protection of human health and the environment.
Therefore, based on the concentration of the tetrachloroethylene in the concrete floor being below the industrial Residual
Contaminant Level (RCL) for soil at 153 mg/kg and the Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) standard of 6.0 mg/kg, the
department concurs with your assessment that the residual levels of tetrachloroethylene in the concrete floor levels are low
enough to be considered to no longer contain a listed hazardous waste. However, due to the remaining residual
contamination and to be protective to human health and the environment, the contaminated concrete may only be disposed of
in a licensed solid waste landfill.

If you have any additional questions or comments, please contact me at (262) 884-2342.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Ellenbecker
Hazardous Waste Program Coordinator

Hazardous Waste & Mining Section
Bureau of Waste and Materials Management

cc: Ed Lynch - DNR WA/5
Gary Edelstein - DNR RR/5
Nancy Ryan - DNR SE Region
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SUBJECT: Contained Out Determination for the Former Express Cleaners located at 3941 N. Main Street, Racine, ,g
Wisconsin BRRTS#: 02-52-547631 ‘

Dear Mr. Scott,

This letter is in response to your August 12, 2015, email requesting a contained out determination for contaminated concrete
from the former Express Cleaners located at 3941 N. Main Street, Racine, Wisconsin. In your email, you explained that
spillage of tetrachloroethylene occurred on the concrete floor and the owner has determined that the concrete floor contains a
F002 hazardous waste due to the spillage of the tetrachloroethylene.

Under s. NR 661.03(6)(b) Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC), the department can determine after considering the extent
of contamination in the debris (i.e., the concrete floor) whether the debris remains contaminated with hazardous waste.

Information presented in your email states the highest concentration of tetrachloroethylene found in the concrete floor was
0.084 mg/kg. The department does not have specific standards for determining when debris no longer contains a listed
hazardous waste, but on a case-by-case basis, makes a decision based on the protection of human health and the environment.
Therefore, based on the concentration of the tetrachloroethylene in the concrete floor being below the industrial Residual
Contaminant Level (RCL) for soil at 153 mg/kg and the Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) standard of 6.0 mg/kg, the
department concurs with your assessment that the residual levels of tetrachloroethylene in the concrete floor levels are low
enough to be considered to no longer contain a listed hazardous waste. However, due to the remaining residual
contamination and to be protective to human health and the environment, the contaminated concrete may only be disposed of
in a licensed solid waste landfill.

If you have any additional questions or comments, please contact me at (262) 884-2342.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Ellenbecker
Hazardous Waste Program Coordinator

Hazardous Waste & Mining Section
Bureau of Waste and Materials Management

cc: Ed Lynch - DNR WA/5
Gary Edelstein - DNR RR/5
Nancy Ryan - DNR SE Region
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Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Form 4400-237 (R 6/15) Page 3 of 6
Section 2. Property Information
Property Name FID No. (if known)
Former Express Cleaners 252010000
BRRTS No. (if known) Parcel Identification Number '
#02-52-547631 04690001
Street Address City State |ZIP Code
3921-41 N. Main Street Racine WI 53402
County Municipality where the Property is located Property is composed of:  |Property Size Acres

@ Single tax O Multiple tax

Racine (® city(O Town () Village of Racine parcel parcels

1. Is a response needed by a specific date? (e.g., Property closing date) Note: Most requests are completed within 60 days. Please
plan accordingly.

O No @ Yes
Date requested by: 08/20/2015
Reason: Cost savings will accrue if the DNR determination is made before the slab is demolished, so
the broken pieces may be removed from the site without re-mobilizing heavy equipment.
Also, if the debris is left stored on-site it will prevent access for conducting remedial activities.

2. Is the "Requester” enrolled as a2 Voluntary Party in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) program?
@ No. Include the fee that is required for your request in Section 3, 4 or 5.
O Yes. Do not include a separate fee. This request will be billed separately through the VPLE Program.

Fill out the information in Section 3, 4 or 5§ which corresponds with the type of request:
Section 3. Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modifications;
Section 4. Liability Clarification; or Section 5. Specialized Agreement.

Section 3. Request for Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modification

Select the type of technical assistance requested: [Numbers in brackets are for WI DNR Use]

|:| No Further Action Letter (NFA) (Immediate Actions) - NR 708.09, [183] - Include a fee of $350. Use for a written response
to an immediate action after a discharge of a hazardous substance occurs. Generally, these are for a one-time spill event.

|:| Review of Site Investigation Work Plan - NR 716.09, [135] - Include a fee of $700.

[] Review of Site Investigation Report - NR 716.15, [137] - Include a fee of $1050.

[] Approval of a Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Standard - NR 720.10 or 12, [67] - Include a fee of $1050.
[[] Review of a Remedial Action Options Report - NR 722.13, [143] - Include a fee of $1050.

[[] Review of a Remedial Action Design Report - NR 724.09, [148] - Include a fee of $1050.

[[] Review of a Remedial Action Documentation Report - NR 724.15,[152] - Include a fee of $350

[ ] Review of a Long-term Monitoring Plan - NR 724.17, [25] - Include a fee of $425.

[[] Review of an Operation and Maintenance Plan - NR 724.13, [192] - Include a fee of $425.

Other Technical Assistance - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [97] (For request to build on an abandoned landfill use Form 4400-226)

[[] Schedule a Technical Assistance Meeting - Include a fee of $700.
[[] Hazardous Waste Determination - Include a fee of $700.
[X] Other Technical Assistance - Include a fee of $700. Explain your request in an attachment.

Post-Closure Modifications - NR 727, [181]

Post-Closure Modifications: Modification to Property boundaries and/or continuing obligations of a closed site or Property;
sites may be on the GIS Registry. This also includes removal of a site or Property from the GIS Registry. Include a fee of

$1050, and:
[ ] Include a fee of $300 for sites with residual soil contamination; and

Include a fee of $350 for sites with residual groundwater contamination, monitoring wells or for vapor intrusion continuing
obligations.

Attach a description of the changes you are proposing, and documentation as to why the changes are needed (if the change
to a Property, site or continuing obligation will result in revised maps, maintenance plans or photographs, those documents
may be submitted later in the approval process, on a case-by-case basis).



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request
Form 4400-237 (R 6/15) Page 4 of 6

Skip Sections 4 and 5 if the technical assistance you are requesting is listed above and complete Sections 6 and 7 of this
form.

Section 5. Request for a Specialized Agreement

Select the type of agreement needed. Include the appropriate draft agreements and supporting materials. Complete Sections 6 and 7 of
this form. More information and model draft agreements are available at: dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/lgu.htmi#tabx4.

D Tax cancellation agreement -s. 75.105(2)(d), Wis. Stats. [654]

% Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below:

(1) Phase | and li Environmental Site Assessment Reports,
(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and,
(3) a draft 75.105 agreement based on the DNR's model (dnr.wi.gov/topic/brownfields/documents/mod75-105agrmt. pdf).

D Agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgement - s.75.106, Wis. Stats. [666]

< Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below:

(1) Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment Reports,
(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and,
(3) a draft 75.105 agreement based on the DNR's model (dnr.wi.gov/topic/brownfields/documents/mod75-106agrmt.pdf).

D Negotiated agreement - Enforceable contract for non-emergency remediation - s. 292.11(7)(d) and (e), Wis. Stats. [630]

% Include a fee of $1400, and the information listed below:

(1) a draft schedule for remediation; and,
(2) the name, mailing address, phone and email for each party to the agreement.

Section 6. Other Information Submitted

Identify all materials that are included with this request.

Include one copy of any document from any state agency files that you want the Department to review as part of this
request. The person submitting this request is responsible for contacting other state agencies to obtain appropriate
reports or information.

D Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date:

D Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date:

D Legal Description of Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements)

D Map of the Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements)
Analytical results of the following sampled media: Select all that apply and include date of collection.
] Groundwater [] Soil [ ] Sediment [X] Other medium - Describe: Concrete floor slab and foundation

Date of Collection:

D A copy of the closure letter and submittal materials
D Draft tax cancellation agreement
|:| Draft agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgment

[X] Other report(s) or information - Describe: Summary of samples and analysis, lab reports

For Property with newly identified discharges of hazardous substances only: Has a notification of a discharge of a hazardous substance
been sent to the DNR as required by s. NR 706.05(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code?

() Yes - Date (if known):

(O No

Note: The Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge (non-emergency) form is available at:
dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-225 pdf.



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Form 4400-237 (R 6/15) Page 5 of 6

Section 7. Certification by the Person who completed this form

[[] 1 am the person submitting this request (requester)

[X] | prepared this request for: Ehrlich Family Limited Partnership
Requester Name

| certify that | am familiar with the information submitted on this request, and that the information on and included with this request is
true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also certify | have the legal authority and the applicant's permission to make

this re uest 7 ,
/ ////ﬂ//m //}%/f /Zﬁ\fiusf 12,28(5

Signature” - Date Signed

/7/7‘2»&\977 4 44(44 14 - 755 5/4Y

Title Telephone Number (include area code)




Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request
Form 4400-237 (R 6/15) Page 6 of 6

Section 8. DNR Contacts and Addresses for Request Submittals

Send or deliver one paper copy and one electronic copy on a compact disk of the completed request, supporting materials, and fee to
the region where the property is located to the address below. Contact a DNR regional brownfields specialist with any questions about
this form or a specific situation involving a contaminated property. For electronic document submittal requirements see:
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/r/RR690.pdf.

DNR NORTHERN REGION it The State of Wisconsin

Attn: RR Program Assistant 2. Department of Natural Resources
Department of Natural Resources
223 E Steinfest Rd Antigo, W1 54409

Bayfield

® Region Offices

DNR NORTHEAST REGION

Attn: RR Program Assistant
Depariment of Natural Resources
"2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay Wi 54313

landere®

Lincoln

KMarinette k

prw e ,

St Croix 5
DNR SOUTHEAST CENTRAL REGION | WEST CENTRAL [ o i _F~—l
Aftn: RR Program Assistant y o .

® Eau Claire

Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg WI 53711

Shawano

Bufalo i

\Waupaca

Trempealeau

ﬁﬂ‘_ausham

[ Wergucts | Green
; Lake

DNR SOUTHEAST REGION

Attn: RR Program Assistant
Department of Natural Resources
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive
Milwaukee W1 53212

i Richtand
¢

SOUTH CENTRAL]

Dane §
DNR WEST CENTRAL REGION lowa Madison |55 [ e
Attn: RR Program Assistant i
Green Rack

Department of Natural Resources
1300 Clairemont Ave.
Eau Claire W1 54702

Note: These are the Remediation and Redevelop-
ment Program's designated regions. Other DNR
program regional boundaries may be differant.

DNR Use Only
Date Received Date Assigned BRRTS Activity Code BRRTS No. (if used)
DNR Reviewer Comments
Fee Enclosed? Fee Amount Date Additional Information Requested Date Requested for DNR Response Letter
QO vYes ONo $

Date Approved Final Determination







Narrative Request for Contained Out Determination

Former Express Cleaners, 3921-41 N, Main Street, Racine, Wisconsin; BRRTS #02-52-547631
August 12,2015

The Ehrlich Family Limited Partnership (the “Owner”) requests the Department’s “Contained Out Determination”
pursuant to s. NR 661.03(6)(b), Wis. Admin. Code to conclude that the concrete debris from the floor slab and
foundation that is contaminated by solvents at the above-referenced property is not hazardous waste because it: (a)
does not exhibit a characteristic of hazardous waste, and; (b) is no longer contaminated to such an extent that it
presents a health threat.

If the Contained Out Determination finds the debris is not hazardous waste, the contaminated debris would be

_ disposed off-site as solid waste at a licensed facility and no hazardous waste manifest and no hazardous waste
generator report would be prepared. Alternatively, if the WDNR would also approve beneficial reuse of the
contaminated concrete, the debris would be crushed and reused for road construction, rather than disposed as solid
waste. If the Department can quickly perform the requested Contained Out Determination, the slab and
foundation will be demolished and the debris will be removed from the site concurrent with the demolition
operations. If not, the debris will be stockpiled within the area of contamination and removed later, necessitating
additional cost for another mobilization of heavy equipment and preventing access to implement a remedy.

Apparently, the contaminated concrete became contaminated when solvents from one or more former dry
cleaning operation spilled. Because the dry cleaning was performed by sub-tenants or tenants and the Owner
never operated the dry cleaner, the Owner does not know when any spill occurred or whether any spill involved
fresh product or spent solvent or the concentration of the materials that spilled. Consequently, the Owner could
conclude it is not hazardous waste based on lack of knowledge of the date of spill and material spilled. However,
for the purposes of this request, the Owner determines the contaminated concrete will be F002 hazardous waste.

However, analytical tests show the concentration of solvent in the concrete is so low, that human health would not
be at risk if humans were exposed to the contaminated concrete. The health—based standards that apply to
contaminated media allow the contained out determination at and below 153 mg/kg PCE (compare to highest PCE
in the Owner’s concrete = 0.084 mg/kg). Similarly, the health—based standards that apply to contaminated media
allow the contained out determination at and below 2 mg/kg VC (compare to highest VC in the Owner’s concrete
=0.17 mg/kg). Also, the total contaminant is far less than 20 times the toxicity characteristic for PCE and VC, so
the ‘rule of thumb’ for toxicity characteristic applies to confirm the material does not need to be analyzed using
the TCLP test and the concrete is not characteristic hazardous waste. As provided in s. NR 661.24, Table 2, the
Toxicity Characteristic regulatory level for PCE = 0.7 mg/L (ppm) x 20 =14 ppm (compare to the maximum
PCE in debris = 0.084 ppm); and for VC = 0.2 mg/L (ppm) x 20 =4 ppm (compare to the maximum VC in
debris =0.17 ppm). A summary report is attached showing the sample locations and results, and all lab reports
are attached.

As a consequence of all of the above, the Owner believes the Department may determine the concrete is
“contained out” and is therefore not hazardous waste. The Department may make this determination under s. NR
661.03(6)(b), Wis. Admin. Code and the One Cleanup MOU. The contained out determination is also provided in
the federal Hazardous Waste Identification Rule as codified at 40 CFR § 261.3(f)(2) and is explained in the EPA
RCRA Training Module “Introduction to Hazardous Waste Identification” (pages 22-23).
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Client: RJN Environmental Services LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 500-62697-1
Project/Site: Express Cleaners
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Case Narrative
Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 500-62697-1
Project/Site: Express Cleaners

Narrative

' 7Jobﬁérraf§é
500-62697-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 9/10/2013 9:10 AM: the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 2.4° C.

GC/MS VOA
Method(s) 5030B: The extract was prepared from a 2 oz. jar more than 48 hours after sampling. Core 1 (500-62697-1), Core 2
(500-62697-2), Core 3 (500-62697-3).

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

ietais
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

TestAmerica Chicago

Page 3 of 16 9/23/2013



This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners

Method Method Description
82608 Volatite Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Moisture Percent Moisture

Protocol References:
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

Method Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-62697-1

Protocol
SW846
EPA

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street. University Park. IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

Page 5 of 16

Laboratory

TALCHI
TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

9/23/2013



Sample Summary
Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 500-62697-1
Project/Site: Express Cleaners

Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

500-626971  Corel -~ 'soid 0009131015 09/10/13 09'10
500-62697-2 Core 2 Solid 09/09/13 10:30  09/10/13 0910
500-62697-3 Core 3 Solid 09/09/13 10:45  09/10/13 09:10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: RUN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners

Abbreviation
o
%R

CNF

DER

Dil Fac

DL, RA.RE.IN
DLC

MDA

EDL

MDC

MDL

ML

NC

ND

pPQL

QcC

RER

RL

RPD

TEF

TEQ

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

Listed under the "D" Vcaﬁnn'foidésiﬁ'ate that the resuit is rgportea"bn awdry v&éi'ght basis
Percent Recovery

Contains no Free Liquid

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Indicates a Dilution. Re-analysis. Re-extraction. or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision level concentration

Minimum detectabte activity

Estimated Detection Limit

Mintmum detectable concentration

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative error ratio

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference. a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Page 8 of 16
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Surrogate Summary

Client: RUN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners

TestAmerica Chicago

Page 10 of 16 9/23/2013












Certification Summary
Client: RUN Environmental Services LLC TestAmerica Job 1D
Project/Site: Express Cleaners

rtification ID Expiration Date
461 043014
132CA 04-30-14
A 04-30-14
A 04-30-14
0201 04-30-14
IL-02 04-30-14
05-01-14
10161 10-31-13
023 12-31-13
04-30-14
720 06-30-14
1LO35 06-30-14
a 04-30-14
1 12-31-13
194 04-30-14
08 08-31-14
001 09-30-13*
Texas NELAP 6 T104704252-09-TX 02-28-14
USDA Federal P330-12-00038 02-06-15
Wisconsin State Program 5 989580010 08-31-14
Wyoming State Program 8 8TMS-Q 04-30-14

* Expired certification is currently pending renewal and is considered valid.

TestAmerica Chicago
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° i {optionalj {optional) .
TesTAm ericqo o aie ) Chain of Custody Record
| Gontact; /gﬂB Au7A | contact {/4 A1l g 00 G '2 é ﬁ7
company: S EALY. ‘f v.Ee o Company: ____ o o Lab Job #: __ &= i k
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TE 7 (o e
2417 Bond Strest, Unlversity Park, [L 60484 .:*ll:‘- = idiess ¢é 3 wual CO‘ 4 Address: Chain of Gustody Numb
247 Bond Street, University Park, b . ain of Custody Number:
Phono' 7085343200  Fax: 708.534.52' idress: CHOE 6.0 o, ) SESZS | s
Phono; é 05 =Y ?G) So0s Phone; Page of
500-62697 COC o : Fa -Q t’)’-
- Temperature °C " d
E-Mall: ) POH/Relerencett L emperature °C of Cooler: .~ _ :
Client Cllent Project # Freservative Preservative Koy
Sl Erey gYC : f 8 1, HGL, Cool to 4°
2. H2804, Cool to 4°
Prg Agct Name Parameter 4
3. HNQ3, Cool to 4°
Extpzss  Cuepn/ErRS 4. NaOI |, Cool to 4°
Project Location/Stale Lab Project # 5, NaOH/Zn, Cool to 4°
A 6. NaHS04
Samp ar/ Y \\U b oo
Sampi ) ) 8. Nons
/\[i‘?b/ 77k K 9. Other
=) 2 Sampling % }
3| = |sampleld Dato Tme |88 ¥ Comments
‘ nes /9 \rers | Ve | X Loatevert Copss
t P
T Cone 2 ‘ lJeso | 1 2] X %
3 Coes 3 0 | logs i | R
I |
| o
Turnarouna Time Required (Business Days} Sample Disposal -
/ A ;" a % ¢ { i 7 - . o
Requ;sltjc;j\ o DagreDdys — 5Days __7Days x< 100ays __15Days ______ Other Return to Client )( Disposal by Lab Archve for Months (A fec may be assassed If samples ars rotaired longer than 1 month)
Helmqa Company Time Recelved By W Company o Tme ,
P X, - .
/%44 /ZMZ: Al 29//3 (415 ™ Al A0 LabCouter|
Rolfrquishad By Company Dt Time Recolvad By (} Company Date Time
g Shippea E ;
Relinquished By Rmr;ny Data Time Receivad By Company Data Time P
Hand Delivered
Matrix Key Client Cormnents Lab Comments: -
WW - Wastewater St - Sediment
W - Water S0 - Soil
S-Soll L - Leachate
SL ~ Slugge Wl - Wipe
MS - tiscellaneous DW - Drintdug Water
OL - Oit O - Other
A~ Air
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC Job Number: 500-62897-1

Login Number: 62697 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: 1
Creator: Lunt, Jeff T

Qgeftjor _ ] S Answer Comment i
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True .
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True 24
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample coliection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample botiles are completely filied. True

Sample Preservation Verified. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses. incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True

<Bmm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Chicago

2417 Bond Street

University Park, IL 60484

Tel: (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-86210-1
Client Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

For:

RJN Environmental Services LLC
4631 County Road A

Oregon, Wisconsin 53575

Attn: Robert J_Nauta

- e ./
‘S CL 0 LL’:.; i I_,(/"J‘i 5{;:'1( ‘J,:\_}

Authorized for release by:
10/24/2014 11:12:31 AM

Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager |l
(920)261-1660
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TN/ requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Detection Si

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Result Qualifier RL

700 J ' 180

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Method Summary

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Method Method Description
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Moisture Percent Moisture

Protocol References:
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-86210-1

Protocol Laboratory
~ swsae ~ TALCHI
EPA TAL CHt

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Sofid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street. University Park. IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

Page 6 of 30

TestAmerica Chicago

10/24/2014



Sample Summary
Client: RIJN Environmental Services LL.C TestAmerica Job ID: 500-8621
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Receivet
500-86210-1 c1 - - - soid 10/15/14 11:33  10/16/14 1C
500-86210-2 c2 Salid 10/15/14 12:10  10/16/14 1C
500-86210-3 c3 Solid 10/15/14 12:29  10/16/14 1C
500-86210-4 ca Solid 10/15/14 12:36  10/16/14 1C
500-86210-5 c5 Salid 10/15/14 12:52  10/16/14 1C
500-86210-6 cé Salid 10/15/14 13:10 10/16/14 1C
500-86210-7 c7 Solid 10/15/14 1322 10/16/14 10:10
500-86210-8 c8 Salid 10/15/14 1345 10/16/14 1010
500-86210-9 o] Salid 10/115/14 13.57  10/16/14 10:10
500-86210-10 c10 Solid 10/15/14 14:08  10r16/14 10.10
500-86210-11 CC-TILE Solid 10/15/14 11:30  10/16/14 10:10
500-86210-12 SC-TILE Solid 10/15/14 10 00 10/16/14 10:10
500-86210-13 EC-TILE Solid 10/15/14 10005 10/16/14 10.10
500-86210-14 R-SC Solid 101514 11:30  10/16/14 1010
500-86210-15 REC Solid 10/15/14 11:31  10/16/14 10:10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
Client: RJN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

RL MDL Unit
540 110 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 150 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 99 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13°43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 160 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 150 ug/Kg T 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 140 ug/Kg - 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18:37 200
1100 230 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18.37 200
540 110 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 1837 200
1100 250 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13°43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 66 ug/Kg 10/20/114 13-43 10/23/14 18:37 200
2700 370 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13.43 10/23/114 1837 200
540 90 ug/Kg 10/20/114 13°43 10/23/14 18:37 200
540 130 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13 43 10/23/14 18:37 200
270 100 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13:43 10/23/14 18:37 200
130 56 ug/Kg 10/20/14 13.43 10/23/14 18:37 200
Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
75.120 10/20/14 1343 10/23/14 18:37 200
75.125 10/20/14 13 43 10:23/14 18:37 200
75.120 10/20/14 1343 10/23/14 18:37 200
75.120 10/20/14 13.43 10/23/14 18:37 200

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 500-86210-1
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
i o ' " TomNA  Solid  Moisture o

Total/NA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Solid Maisture

Total/NA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Sotid Moisture

Total/NA Sold Moisture

Total/NA Sold Moisture

Total/NA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Solid Moisture

TotallNA Solid Moisture

Total/NA Solhd Moisture

TestAmerica Chicago
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Surrogate Summary

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC TestAmeric
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits

12DCE BFB TOL
(75-125) (75-120) (75-120)
S 108 101 o

110 102 104

500-86210-1 MSD C1 105 1M1 98 104
500-86210-2 c2 102 110 106 98
500-86210-3 Cc3 102 110 110 96
500-86210-4 C4 99 110 109 101
500-86210-5 c5 97 107 111 103
500-86210-6 Ccé 101 112 109 103
500-86210-7 Cc7 103 110 107 98
500-86210-8 C8 101 113 106 102
500-86210-9 C9 97 112 107 98
500-86210-10 C10 97 110 106 104
500-86210-11 CC-TILE 103 114 111 100
500-86210-12 SC-TILE 103 112 106 97
500-86210-13 EC-TILE 103 117 106 98
500-86210-14 R-SC 100 110 109 101
500-86210-15 R-EC 103 117 108 102
LB3 500-260067/16-A Method Blank 105 1186 107 102
LCS 500-260067/17-A Lab Control Sample 105 110 100 103
LCS 500-260581/4 Lab Control Sample 102 105 99 101
MB 500-260581/6 Method Blank 96 109 105 101

Surrogate Legend

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane
12DCE = 1.2-Dichicroethane-d4 (Surr}
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)
TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr}

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

S
alifier Unit D  %Rec Limits
T ugKg 101 63.133
ug/Kg 100 75-120
ug/Kg 97 73-130
ug/Kg 101 75.120
ug/Kg 99 77 -120
ug/Kg 100 75.120
ug/Kg 104 72-123

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client  JN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered vatid.

Certification Summary

on

A Region Certification ID

999580010

2 governing authority
Analyte

Percent Moisture

o Percent Solids

Page 27 of 30
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. k Temperature °C of Cooler: _Jj t é
cvai e wmaslle® € ha r¥es . ng t PO#iRefernced \
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- 1. HCL, Cool to 4°
Project Name:> // Le 2.03 Parameter 2. H2504, Goolto 4o
3. HNO3, Cool to 4°
EXFPLESS 465’ ALELS 4. NaOH, Coolto 4°
Project Location/Stato Lab Projoct # g m:ﬁggfi Cool t0 4°
(AQUS, «l/ 7. Cool to d°
Sampler Lab PM d 8. None
oL %”’7—00,#&_‘, ..... S D 9. Other
o g Sampling g . > @.
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I (- e oGe 11.50| | D] %
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L L - TWe In4Gath| 160 | 1 [0} x
. - )
/} elt- T nsy w5 |1 [o] %
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,|/~ -
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5L - Sludge Wi~ Wipe
MS — Miscelianeous DWW - Drinking Water
oL ~Qit O - Other
A-Alr
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Ciient: RIJN Environmental Services LLC Job Number: 500-86210-1

Login Number: 86210 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: 1
Creator: Scott, Sherri L

Question Answer Comment e
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 3.6
COC i1s present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago

Page 30 of 30 10/24/2014









Client: RUN Environmental Services LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 500-87397-1

Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203
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Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Method Method Description
82608 Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Moisture Percent Moisture

Protocol References:
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

Method Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-87397-1

Protocol Laboratory
SW846 ~ TALCHI
EPA TAL CHI

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”. Third Edition November 1986 And Its Updates

Laboratory References:

TAL CHi = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street. University Park. IL 60484. TEL (708)534-5200

Page 5 of 19
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Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
500-87397-1 - BC-1
500-87397-2 BC-2

500-87397-3 BC-3

Sample Summary

Page 6 of 19

Matrix
Solid
Solid
Solid

TestAme

TestAmerica Chicago

11/19/2014






Client Sam

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

59
59
59
59
59
120
59
120
59
290

20
25
20
Toluene-d8 {Surr} 106 75.120

Page 8 of 19

16
"
18
17
15
26
12
27
72
40
9.8
15
i
61

ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg

11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 0000
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00.00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 0000
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00
11/09/14 00:00

Prepared
11/09/14 0000
11/09/14 00-00
11/09/14 00.00
11/09/14 00.00

11/17/14 11:10

50
1117/14 11:10 50
1117114 11:10 50
11/17/14 11.10 50
11/17/14 1110 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 1110 50
11/17/14 11:10 50

Analyzed Dil Fac
11/17/14 11:10 50
11/17/14 1110 50
11/17/14 1110 50
111714 1110 50

TestAmerica Chicago
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Surrogate Summary

Client: RIN Environmental Services LL.C TestAmerici
Project/Site: Express Cleaners - 10-203

Percent Surrogate Recovery {(Acceptance Limits

12DCE BFB ToL

(75-125)  (75-120)  (75-120)

T 103 97 105
101 9% 106
99 96 106
100 9 106
100 99 103
97 08 104
98 99 106

TestAmerica Chicago
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: RIN Environmental Services LLC

Login Number: 87397
List Number: 1
Creator: James, Jeff A

Question

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey

meter.
The cooler's custody seal, if present. is intact.

Sample custody seals. if present. are intact.

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice.

Cooler Temperature is acceptable.

Cooler Temperature is recorded.

COC is present.

COC is filled out in ink and legible.

COC is filled out with all pertinent information.

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time.
Sample containers have legible labels.
Containers are not broken or ieaking.
Sampie collection date/times are provided
Appropriate sampie containers are used.
Sample bottles are completely filled.
Sample Preservation Verified.

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses. incl. any requested
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is
<Bmm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present.
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.
Residual Chlorine Checked.

TestAmerica Chicago

Job Number: 500-87397-1

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago

Answer Comment

True

True
True

True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True

True
True

True
True
N/A
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